RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING, IN SUBSTANTIAL FORM,
AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO THE AGREEMENT DATED MAY 8, 2014,
BETWEEN THE CITY AND LIMOUSINES OF SOUTH FLORIDA (LSF), INC,
FOR TURN-KEY OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES OF A
MUNICIPAL TROLLEY SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH; SAID
AMENDMENT ADDING, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CITY, ONE (1)
USED 2006 HIGH-FLLOOR TROLLEY VEHICLE TO THE CITY'S FLEET, TO
BE USED SOLELY AS A SPARE; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE FINAL AMENDMENT.

WHEREAS, on April 30,2014, the City Commission approved the award of invitation
to Bid (ITB) No. 2014-154-SR for Turn-Key Trolley Operations and Maintenance Services to
Limousines of South Florida, Inc. (LSF or CONTRACTORY); and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2014, the City and LSF executed the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2014, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution
No. 2014-28708, authorizing the City to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, which
increased the scope of the Agreement to include optional equipment, as well as additional
automated stop announcement equipment, with the capability of displaying public
advertisements; and

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2014, the City and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment
No. 1; and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2015, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution
No. 2015-28967, approving and authorizing Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement,
incorporating an enhanced Scope of Services to the Agreement in order to accommodate
additional transportation expenses needed for the City’'s Centennial celebration, during the
2014-2015 fiscal year, solely; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2015, the City and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment
No. 2; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2015, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution
No. 2015-29194, waiving, by 5/7" vote, the competitive bidding requirement and approving
Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement; said amendment providing for (1) the addition of the
operation and maintenance services for two new routes in Middle Beach (the Middle Beach
Loop and the Collins Link); (2) the addition of fourteen (14) new modified/kneeling high-
floor/rear end wheel chair lift trolley vehicles (New Modified trolley vehicles) for the operation
of the North Beach and Middle Beach routes, in an amount not to exceed $6,700,000
annually; (3) a negotiated new hourly rate commensurate with the cost of said trolley vehicles
and the additional services for the new Middie Beach routes; (4) the early exercise of the two
(2) renewal options, extending the agreement to May 7, 2021; (5) in addition to the term




provided in the previous subsection (4), further extending the term, as to each route, to
include a full sixty (60) month term, commencing as of the roll-out date of all the modified
high-floor trolley vehicles for each respective route; and (6) and authorizing the City Manager
to approve the purchase of additional optional equipment for the New Modified trolley
vehicles; and

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2016, the City and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment
No. 3; and

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2016, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution
No. 2016-29519, accepting the recommendation of the City Manager and waiving, by 5/7t
vote, the competitive bidding requirement, finding such waiver to be in the best interest of the
CITY, and approving Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement in substantial form, increasing the
scope of the Agreement to include the following: (1) the addition of one (1) bi-directional route
in South Beach for a term of sixty (60) months, commencing as of the roll-out date for the
Low-Floor trolley vehicles; (2) the addition of twelve (12) new Low-Floor trolley vehicles for
use in all CITY trolley routes; (3) a negotiated new hourly rate for the Low-Floor trolley
vehicles and additional associated services; and (4) increasing the annual cost of the
Agreement, from a not to exceed cost of $6,700,000 to a not to exceed cost of $12,000,000;
authorizing the City Manager to approve the purchase of additional optional equipment for
the Low-Floor trolley vehicles, as may be needed in the Administration’s discretion, subject
to funding availability; and authorizing the City Manager to terminate the existing interlocal
agreement, in connection with the negotiation of a new interlocal agreement with Miami-Dade
County, in connection with the South Beach route; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement was executed on March 29, 2017
and is in full effect; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2017, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution
No. 2017-29873, approving and authorizing the City Manager and City Clerk to execute
Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement; approving the replacement of the Collins Link route
alignment with the Collins Express route, at no additional cost to the City, to provide more
direct intracity connectivity between Washington Avenue/Lincoln road and 88 Street; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement was executed on October 26, 2017
and is in full effect; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2017, the Mayor and City Commission adopted
Ordinance No. 2017-4143, amending certain provisions of the City Living Wage Ordinance
as codified in Sections 2-407 through 2-410 of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement reflecting the impact of the Living
Wage ordinance was executed on December 4, 2018; and

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2019, the Mayor and the City Commission adopted
Resolution No. 2019-30687, approving in substantial form Amendment No. 7 to the
Agreement; said amendment including the following modifications: (1) adding one (1) used
high-floor trolley vehicle to the City’s trolley fleet to be used as a spare only; (2) permitting




the operation of all trolley vehicle types (high-floor, modified high-floor/kneeling or low-floor)
along any of the City's trolley routes, as needed, to ensure proper service coverage; and (3)
modifying other miscellaneous provisions of the Agreement to address the current operating
conditions of the trolley services, which include updating the trolley routes, establishing a
new On-Time Performance goal of 85% for all trolley routes, and clarifying the language for
determining fuel charge adjustments and performance penalties; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 7 to the Agreement was executed on March 15, 2019
and is in full effect; and

WHEREAS, the City's current trolley fleet consists of 32 trolley vehicles (6 high-floor
trolley vehicles, 14 modified/high-floor kneeling, and 12 low-floor trolley vehicles) of which
twenty-five (25) vehicles are used in operation and seven (7) vehicles are used as spare
vehicles; and

WHEREAS, based on statements made by LSF’s staff, some of the vehicle repairs
are taking longer than expected due to lack of availability of parts or the need to have vehicles
under warranty repaired at an authorized dealer rather than at LSF's maintenance facility;
and

WHEREAS, LSF proffered the addition of one (1) 2006 used high-floor trolley vehicle
to the City’s fleet, that would be acquired by LSF, at LSF’s sole cost, for use as an additional
spare vehicle, to help improve overall service reliability; and

WHEREAS, LSF has committed to covering the capital cost related to the installation
of optional equipment on this vehicle including, but not limited to, GPS trackers, modems,
automatic passenger counters, monitors, video system, and automated voice information
systems; and

WHEREAS, LSF also committed to covering the reoccurring monthly cost related to
the operation/maintenance of the optional equipment on this vehicle; and

WHEREAS, LSF has proffered that, despite its age, this trolley vehicle is in excellent
mechanical condition, as it had been used as a circulator, around a parking lot of a public
attraction, and thus has far less miles than most of the trolleys currently in use; and

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends approving, in substantial form, the draft
Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement, incorporated herein by reference and attached to this
Resolution as Exhibit “1”.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby
approve, in substantial form, Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement dated May 8, 2014,
between the City and Limousines of South Florida (LSF), Inc., for turn-key operations and
maintenance services of a municipal trolley system for the City of Miami Beach; said
amendment, adding, at no additional cost to the City, one (1) used 2006 high-floor trolley
vehicle to the City's fleet, to be used solely as a spare; and further authorize the City Manager
and City Clerk to execute the final amendment.




PASSED and ADOPTED this 25" day of September 2019.

Dan Gelber, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO
FORM & LANGUAGE

&EOVEX thTION
{

i - - (
“lCity A /}@%W q ( r) q
ity Attorney Date

T:\Agendal2019\09 September 25\Transportatiom\Amendment No. 8 to Trolley Agreement\Amendment No. 8 to Trolley Agreement Reso.docx




AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
AND
LIMOUSINES OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC.

FOR THE TURN-KEY OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES OF A MUNICIPAL TROLLEY

SYSTEM FOR THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH

This Amendment No. 8 to the Agreement, dated May 8, 2014, between the City of Miami
Beach, Florida and Limousines of South Florida, Inc, for Turn-Key Operations and Maintenance
Services of a Municipal Trolley System for the City of Miami Beach (the Agreement) is made and
entered into this day of , 2019, (Effective Date).

WHEREAS, on April 30, 2014, the City Commission approved the award of Invitation to
Bid (ITB) No. 2014 154-SR for Turn-Key Trolley Operations and Maintenance Services to
Limg of South Florida, Inc (LSF or CONTRACTOR); and 2

201428708, autho
incfeased the ,,f”“épe of %

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2014, the City and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment No.
1; and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2015, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No.
2015-28967, approving and authorizing Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement, incorporating an
enhanced Scope of Services to the Agreement in order to accommodate additional transportation
expenses needed for the CITY’s Centennial celebration, increasing the cost of the Agreement for
said enhanced Scope of Services during the 2014-2015 fiscal year, solely; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2015, the City and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment No.
2; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2015, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No.
2015-29194, waiving, by 5/7™ vote, the competitive bidding requirement and approving
Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement; said amendment providing for (1) the addition of the
operation and maintenance services for two new routes in Middle Beach (the Middle Beach Loop
and the Collins Link); (2) the addition of fourteen (14) new modified/kneeling high-floor/rear end
wheel chair lift trolley vehicles (New Modified trolley vehicles) for the operation of the North Beach
and Middle Beach routes, in an amount not to exceed $6,700,000 annually; (3) a negotiated new
hourly rate commensurate with the cost of said trolley vehicles and the additional services for the

Page 1 of 20 EXHIBIT

ENGAD 800-631-6989



new Middle Beach routes; (4) the early exercise of the two (2) renewal options, extending the
agreement to May 7, 2021; (5) in addition to the term provided in the previous subsection (4),
further extending the term, as to each route, to include a full sixty (60) month term, commencing
as of the roll-out date of all the modified high-floor trolley vehicles for each respective route; and
(6) and authorizing the City Manager to approve the purchase of additional optional equipment
for the New Modified trolley vehicles; and

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2016, the City and CONTRACTOR executed Amendment No.
3; and

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2016, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No.
2016-29519, accepting the recommendation of the City Manager and waiving, by 5/7"" vote, the
competitive bidding requirement, finding such waiver to be in the best interest of the CITY, and
approving, in substantial form, Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement, increasing the scope of the
Agreement to include the following: (1) the addition of one (1) bi-directional route in South Beach
for a term of sixty (60) months, commencing as of the roll-out date for the Low—FIoor trolley

=(2) the addition ft

ir ﬁ%terlocal ag xeemen 1

:mi Dade C;, ty,

~ g ove the efﬂmency f the
as enhance passengers' transit experience, on May 17, 2017, the Mayor and City Commission
discussed implementation of an express trolley service along Colllns Avenue, connecting North,
Middle and South Beach; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2017, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No.
2017-29873, approving and authorizing the City Manager and City Clerk to execute Amendment
No. 5 to the Agreement; approving the replacement of the Collins Link route alignment with the
Collins Express route, at no additional cost to the City, to provide more direct intracity connectivity
between Washington Avenue/Lincoln road and 88 Street; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement was executed on October 26, 2017 and
is in full effect; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2017, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Ordinance

No. 2017-4143, amending certain provisions of the City Living Wage Ordinance as codified in
Sections 2-407 through 2-410 of the City Code or the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the amendment to the Ordinance was to adjust and
increase the hourly living wage rate and health benefit paid by service contractors covered under

Page 2 0f 20




the Ordinance to their covered employees with the proposed increased for the calendar year 2018
to be “phased-in” over a three (3) year period commencing on January 1, 2018;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement reflecting the impact of the Living Wage
ordinance was executed on December 4, 2018; and

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2019, the Mayor and the City Commission adopted Resolution
No. 2019-30687, approving, in substantial form, Amendment No. 7 to the Agreement; said
amendment including the following modifications: (1) adding one (1) used high-floor trolley vehicle
to the City’s trolley fleet to be used as a spare only; (2) permitting the operation of all trolley vehicle
types (high-floor, modified high-floor/kneeling or low-fioor) along any of the City's trolley routes,
as needed, to ensure proper service coverage; and (3) modifying other miscellaneous provisions
of the Agreement to address the current operating conditions of the trolley services, which include
updating the trolley routes, establishing a new On-Time Performance goal of 85% for all trolley
routes, and clarifying the language for determining fuel charge adjustments and performance
penalties; and

Amendment No. 2, Amendmgn!
0.6 anﬁg mendment No. 7

of the mutuél‘%romﬁs’és and conditions -
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the CITY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Exhibit A to the Agreement, entitled “Scope of Services (THE SERVICES)”, is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit A.

3. Composite Table 2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Table
2.

4. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

Page 3 of 20




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 8 to be
executed by their appropriate officials, as of the date first entered above.

FOR CITY: CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
ATTEST:
By:

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk Dan Gelber, Mayor

Page 4 of 20




1.

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES (THE SERVICES)

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. The CITY wishes to implement a municipal fixed-route, fixed-
schedule, public Transit service that is responsive to the needs of the employees, visitors, and
residents of Miami Beach, meet(s) all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations,
and that complies with all safety, mechanical, and vehicular standards mandated by Miami-
Dade County (MDC) Passenger Transportation Regulatory Division (PTRD) and any other
applicable regulatory agencies.

The CONTRACTOR shall coordinate, manage, and control all applicable program activities
which shall include providing vehicles, drivers, and all personnel, as necessary, supervise all
elements of on-street operations, and develop administrative procedures and financial records
necessary for the operatlon of the System (as defined in Section 3(c) herem) to be reviewed

The CITY reserves the right, at any time and as many times, during service hours, to audit
CONTRACTOR's records and inspect, examine, test, or monitor CONTRACTOR’S equipment
(including, without limitation, the trolley vehicles) or facilities used in the Project or in
connection with the performance of the Services. CONTRACTOR agrees that its equipment
and facilities may be inspected, examined, tested, or monitored by the CITY or its authorized
representatives, or by any Federal, State, or local officer or agency having responsibilities for
inspections of the Project or the Services. CONTRACTOR hereby waives all claims against
the CITY for compensation for loss or damage sustained by reason of any interference (which
interference, if by the CITY, must be reasonable) with its operations by any public agency or
official in enforcing their duties or any Applicable Laws. Any such interference (which
interference, if by the CITY, must be reasonable) shall not relieve CONTRACTOR from any
obligation from this Agreement.

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the performance, acts, and/or omissions of its
employees, subcontractors, and/or agents.

2. OBJECTIVES. The primary objectives of the contract operation are:

a. To provide a safe, clean, reliable, and efficient public trolley transportation service on a
Page 5 0f 20



fixed route and fixed schedule in Miami Beach within the Trolley Service Areas (as defined
in Section 3(a)), within projected service hours specified; and

b. To provide a professional, courteous, and pleasant Transit experience for each passenger
(See Ambassador Style Customer Service standards incorporated herein and attached to
the Agreement as Exhibit B).

3. SERVICE DESCRIPTION. The service areas (Trolley Service Areas) governed by this
Agreement shall include areas located within the jurisdictional limits of the City of Miami
Beach, as described below:

a. Trolley Service Areas. The trolley service is a fixed route, fixed schedule public Transit
service and will be directly managed, and funded by the CITY. The trolley service areas shall
include: one (1) route in the North Beach area (North Beach Loop); one route in the Middle
Beach area (Middle Beach Loop); one route connecting the North, Middle and South Beach
(Collins Express), all as more particularly described in the attached Figure 1; and one (1)
South Beach Route, as more partlcularly described in the attached Flgure 2. The North Beach

which upgraded fleet alonglt;;e North

7, with th”r’e% (3) new modified high-floor

ber 22,
K ; elata on
each Loop " |cles J/as reassigned to t“’””“

The South Beach Route was soft-launched on November 1, 2017 and full service
implementation commenced on November 20, 2017, utilizing twelve (12) new Low-Floor
trolley vehicles (Low-Floor trolley vehicles), as described in the attached composite Table 3.
The CITY fleet shall have a total of thirty-three (33) trolley vehicles; however, the CITY
anticipates operating a total of twenty-five (25) trolley vehicles in the Trolley Service Areas,
with any remaining trolley vehicles being used as spares. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
CITY reserves the right to increase or decrease the number of trolley vehicles in operation or
move the trolley vehicles between Trolley Service Areas, as deemed necessary in the CITY’s
sole discretion. The roll-out (Roll-Out Dates) of the new trolley vehicles shall be in the
following order:

1. the Middle Beach Loop rolled-out its services on November 22, 2016 with six (6)
New Modified trolley vehicles. Effective January 23, 2018, five (5) vehicles operate
along Middle Beach Loop.

2. the Collins Express rolled-out its services as Collins Link on December 22, 2016
with five (5) New Modified trolley vehicles. The Collins Express replaced the Collins
Link on November 1, 2017. Effective January 23, 2018, six (6) vehicles operate
along the Collins Express.

Page 6 of 20




3. the North Beach Loop rolled out its services on January 9, 2017 (North Beach Loop
Commencement Date) with three (3) New Modified trolley vehicles and one (1)
high-floor trolley vehicle.

4, the South Beach route rolled out its services on November 20, 2017 with ten (10)
Low-Floor trolley vehicles.

CONTRACTOR shall ensure that every effort is taken to repair vehicies quickly, enabling for
primarily Low-Floor vehicles to be used on the South Beach Route. Under exigent circumstances,
to enable for proper service coverage, high-floor vehicles can be used along the South Beach
Route, however, as soon as a Low-Floor vehicle is made available, it should replace a high-floor
vehicle operating along the South Beach Route. Additionally, when high-floor vehicles are to be
used in the South Beach Route, they shall be first deployed along the “Via 11 Street Loop”
(currently operating as the “Via 10 Street Loop”). For example, if a spare Low-Floor vehicle is not
available when the need arises for the “Loop A”, the Low-Floor vehicle from the “Via 11 Street
Loop” shall be immediately reassigned to the “Loop A”, and a high-floor vehicle shall be assigned
to the “Via 11 Street Loop” until a Low-Floor spare vehicle is made available to replace the high-

floor v

on
land uses that ar e%ﬁntegral
ach Loopisto pr%/yde local
ach area of the @w;Y This

2. The Middle Beach Loop is intended to provide Transit connectivity between major
high density corridors, local venues, employment centers, parking facilities, commercial
corridors and public facilities between Mount Sinai Hospital and the Convention Center
through the 41t Street corridor and Collins Avenue/Indian Creek Drive corridors. This route
alignment is bounded by 44" Street to the North, Alton Road to the West, Collins Avenue to
the East and Lincoln Road to the South.

4. The Collins Express provides connection between the North Beach Loop, Middle
Beach Loop and the South Beach Route. The service operates from 88 Street to Washington
Avenue/Lincoln Road along Collins Avenue, Harding Avenue, Indian Creek Drive and 17
Street. Collins Express trolley service is intended to reduce the number of transfers required
to travel between North Beach, Middle Beach, and South Beach as well as travel times,
thereby resulting in a quicker and more attractive and efficient intracity trolley service.

v 5. The South Beach Route consist of (3) distinct loops: 1) “Loop A" operating in a
clockwise direction; 2) “Loop B” operating in a counter-clockwise direction; and 3) “Via 10
Street Loop” operating in a “figure 8” configuration to serve the Flamingo Park neighborhood
and provide a direct east-west connection between Alton Road and Washington Avenue - via
a temporary detour on 10" Street given that 11t Street is currently under construction. Service

Page 7 of 20




extends from South Pointe Drive to the South to 23" Street to the North, Washington Avenue
and Collins Avenue to the East, and Belle Isle to the West.

6. Alltroliey routes operate from 6:00 AM to 12:00 AM Monday through Saturday and
8:00 AM to 12:00 AM on Sundays in order to satisfy the transportation demand of daily
commuters and users of the public facilities. The frequency of service is15 minute headways
between vehicles along North Beach Loop and Middle Beach Loop, 17 minute headways
between vehicles along the Collins Express route, 20 minute headways between vehicles
along South Beach Loops A and B and 40 minute headways between vehicles along the “Via
11 Street Loop”.

c. The CONTRACTOR shall provide the required vehicles, drivers, dispatchers, fuel,
storage, operation, maintenance, repairs, bonds, and insurances, in order to provide the CITY
with a first class, turn-key public trolley transportation system (the Project or the System).

The Serwce in general shall comply with the System specifications and service standards

e elec
é‘}é?
: “"“f?ﬁ as necessary

4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT. The CONTRACTOR shall equip all trolley vehicles with the
following equipment (Optional Equipment), including but not limited to: monitors, video
surveillance system with capabilities of live feed, recording audio and video and storing
recorded data for a minimum of three (3) weeks, automatic passenger counters (APC),
Automated Voice Information Systems (AVIS), Wi-Fi services, real time GPS tracking services
(with capabilities to provide mileage, service hours and ridership reports, and capabilities to
provide data in a format that is compatible with Miami-Dade County’s mobile application
“Miami Dade Bus Tracker”). The costs of the above equipment and related maintenance fees
are not included in the hourly rate for this Agreement. The purchase of said Optional
Equipment shall be subject to the prior written approval of the City Manager or designee.
Upon said approval, the CONTRACTOR shall invoice the CITY separately for the purchase,
installation and service related to this Optional Equipment. In addition, the City Manager or
designee may approve, in writing, the purchase of additional Optional Equipment for the trolley
vehicles in the CITY fleet, as may be needed in the Administration’s sole discretion and
subject to budgetary appropriation. The CITY shall retain ownership of all Optional Equipment
purchased for the trolley vehicles.

5. TROLLEY DELIVERY. CONTRACTOR shall provide the CITY with an amortization schedule
for each new trolley vehicle, based upon the purchase price of each new trolley vehicle. Said

Page 8 of 20




amortization schedule shall be subject to the written approval by the City Manager, and shall
be attached to the Agreement as Exhibit D-2 for the New Modified trolley vehicles, and as
Exhibit D-3 for the Low-Floor trolley vehicles. The amortization schedule for the high-floor
trolley vehicles is attached hereto as Exhibit D-1. Each of the amortization schedules shall
contain a breakdown of the principal and interest portions of the payments set forth therein.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL PERSONNEL.

a.
b.

d.

e.

=-h

@

h.

i
J-
k.

All personnel assigned shall be knowledgeable of the Services to be provided herein;

All Project personnel shall maintain a professional, courteous attitude, answering
to the best of their ability any passenger questions regarding the provision of
service. Discourtesy, rudeness, or the use of profanity will not be tolerated and shall
be grounds for immediate removai of the offending employee from performing work
on the Project.

Drivers and dispatchers shall accurately complete and submit the required operating
reports daily;

The CONTRACTOR shall provide manuals related to personnel polrcres and procedures

Drivers shall be tralned in the speC|aI skills requrred to provrde transpor‘:ation to elderly
and disabled individuals.

Drivers shall be trained to understand and practice the high quality of service required by
the CITY, and expected of a first-class System. Drivers SHALL foliow the Ambassador
Style Customer Service section incorporated herein and attached to the Agreement as
Exhibit B.

Drivers shall assist passengers confined to wheelchairs in boarding and shall perform the
tie downs.

Drivers shall be trained to operate all types of vehicles (including reserve vehicles owned
by the CONTRACTOR) in service, wheelchair lifts, and secureness systems, and other
equipment that they may be expected to use during service hours.

Drivers shall be available and on-time daily to ensure consistent and reliable service.

No vehicle operator shall take lunch hour or breaks inside or close by his/her vehicle.
Drivers shall be dressed and groomed appropriately. Further, all drivers shall wear a
uniform acceptable to the CITY and that takes into account the CITY emblem and vision.
Drivers and/or any other employee in contact with passengers shall wear identification
tags clearly displaying their first name only while performing their duties;

Each Driver and vehicle shall have an accurate timepiece available and in clear sight at
all times during vehicle operation.

Page 9 of 20




m. Each driver SHALL have an operational two-way radio in the trolley vehicle in order to
communicate with dispatch operators, supervisors, and other trolley drivers in order to
ensure compliance with schedule and headways and avoid vehicle bunching.

n. Drivers are required to have a thorough knowledge of traffic regulations along the route
and the schedule time points.

o. Drivers shall be trained to understand and practice the high quality of customer service
required by the CITY. The CONTRACTOR should provide adequate customer service
training to its employees (drivers/customer personnel) and should demonstrate to the
CITY that drivers/customer personnel operating trolley vehicles for the CITY have
attended and successfully completed customer service trainings. Drivers SHALL
demonstrate excellent customer service, sensitivity, courtesy, professionalism, high
ethical standards, helpfulness, and safe driving habits. The Ambassador Style Customer
Service section incorporated herein and attached to the Agreement as Exhibit B SHALL
be included in the CONTRACTOR's training workshop schedule if not covered already.

p. Drivers shall not transport any animal, except seeing-eye dogs and special companion
aSSIStant dogs.

shaII accurately Lom plete and

vehicle
Drivers

- = gtipped with automated stop
announcement capabllltles or if equipment is malfunctlonlng (please refer to number 6
under STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES).

8. DISPATCH OPERATORS. Dispatch personnel shall be bilingual (English and Spanish) and
trained in the Ambassador Style Customer Service incorporated herein and attached to the
Agreement as Exhibit B. In addition, dispatch personnel is expected to proactively assist
drivers to avoid bunching issues through the use of two-way radio communication and GPS;
dispatcher shall coordinate fueling, breakdowns, vehicle re-gens and other issues to avoid
interruption of service or headway increase. All dispatch operators shall be able to
communicate via two-way radio with supervisors and drivers.

9. STAFF LEVELS AND WAGES. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for payment of alll
employees' and/or subcontractors’ wages and benefits. The CONTRACTOR's personnel
wages and work hours shall be in accordance with applicable Federal, State and local
regulations affecting such personnel.

The CONTRACTOR shall pay staff wages within the acceptable ranges of the transportation
industry for the established positions, understanding the specialty skills required to perform
an AMBASSADOR STYLE CUSTOMER SERVICE; it is highly desirable that CONTRACTOR
offers competitive salaries, benefits and incentives for drivers, dispatchers and road

Page 10 of 20




10.

supervisors who excel in their responsibilities.

MINIMUM PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. The CONTRACTOR shall strive to provide a
fixed-route public Transit service in the Trolley Service Areas, in a manner that will maximize
the efficiency of the service while achieving excellent customer service. The performance
measures specified herein, balanced with the AMBASSADOR Style Customer Service criteria
incorporated herein and attached to the Agreement as Exhibit B, will serve as the benchmark
standards for the periodic evaluation of the CONTRACTOR by the CITY and for the
assignment of performance penalties by the CITY as provided in Exhibit C.

The CONTRACTOR and the CITY shall meet periodically to evaluate the Services, based
upon the performance standards established by the CITY. The following minimum
performance standards are agreed to between CONTRACTOR and CITY for the term of the
Agreement:

Sanitation:
... Interior and exteri
S

Re/labllltz
* 85% on-time performance (no more than 5 minutes late at any stop location, mutually

agreed between the CONTRACTOR and the CITY) for all trolley routes (South
Beach Loops A, B and Via 11 Street Loop), Middie Beach Loop, Collins Express and
North Beach Loop.

Equipment Malfunction:

e Repairs of any malfunctioning equipment related to vehicle or passenger safety shall
result in immediate vehicle out-of-service with notice to the CITY within two (2) hours,
100% of the time. A Trolley spare vehicle shall be dispatched immediately upon
interruption in service to ensure on time performance. Trolley spare vehicle shall
commence service no later than one (1) hour after service disruption. The
CONTRACTOR shall not be compensated for any time elapsed without service.

¢ If no parts need to be ordered, repairs shall occur within two (2) business days (48
hours), 95% of the time.

¢ |If parts are required, orders shall be placed within 24 hours and repairs shall be
performed within 24 hours of receipt of required parts.

Page 11 of 20



Customer service:
e Respond to customer complaint within 48 hours, 95% of the time.
e Drivers properly uniformed and groomed 100% of the time.
e Drivers, dispatchers and road supervisors must adhere to the AMBASSADOR
Service Style Customer Service attached as Exhibit “B” herein.

Radio Communication:

o Effective radio communication through the use of two-way radios between
dispatchers, drivers and supervisors, 100% of the time. Two-way radios shall have
separate frequencies enabling dispatchers to communicate to individual routes,
rather than communicating to all vehicles in the CITY fleet, unless needed in
emergencies.

The CITY reserves the right to request the removal of any CONTRACTOR employee from the
Service Areas upon noncompliance of performance standards dictated above.

%ﬁon and

andlng

cy maintenance such’as dead batteries,*ffat tires,

] w
malntenance as“well as e“merg
etc.); and

e |Interior and exterior cleaning.

The CONTRACTOR shall immediately report and repair any damage to the interior or exterior
of vehicle(s). If a vehicle is damaged, the CONTRACTOR shall retire that vehicle from service
as soon as practicable and a spare vehicle shall be immediately dispatched to service the
route. Exterior damage to vehicle(s) due to collisions, scratches, and graffiti markings shall be
repaired within 24 hours.

CONTRACTOR shall not permit the use of any vehicle, in a state of repair that violates any
Applicable Laws. Vehicles may only be driven and/or parked in areas designated for such
purposes and as provided for under this Agreement and pursuant to Applicable Laws.

The CITY, and/or its officers, employees, agents, and/or contractors shall not be responsible
or liable for any damage to CONTRACTOR'S vehicles. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible
for and provide reasonable security measures which may be required to protect the vehicles.
Under no circumstances shall the CITY be responsible for any stolen or damaged goods,
facilities, materials, and/or other equipment including, but not limited to, the vehicles, nor shall
CITY be responsible for any stolen or damaged personal property of CONTRACTOR'’S

Page 12 of 20




12.

13

14.

employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, vendors, patrons, guests, invitees, and/or
any other third parties.

CONTRACTOR, at its sole cost and expense, shall maintain and store the vehicles and
provide lubricants, repairs, parts, and supplies required for the maintenance and operation of
all buses and service vehicles. The CONTRACTOR will be responsible for supplying all
vehicle fuel. The CONTRACTOR will be responsible for providing tires for all vehicles. It shall
be the CONTRACTOR'’s responsibility to maintain the color scheme in good condition, with
painting/decaling as needed, throughout the life of the Agreement.

FARES/COLLECTIONS. Should the CITY opt to charge fares for the trolley service, the
equipment, installation, and maintenance needed for implementation shall be the
responsibility and at the cost of the CITY.

All fares collected shall become the property of the CITY and the CITY will sanction
procedures to control the fare box collection, audltlng, etc. The CONTRACTOR shall abide by
any. s nctloned proce_ ures by the CITY. )

“I%ecny of Mj.;a i Beach, and be éessmle
erat‘ii “’n The raa upervisor shall b required

The CONTRACTOR's training for supervisory personnel shall cover the practices for transit
operators and supervisors recommended by the American Public Transportation Association
(APTA). The CITY reserves the right to test supervisor's knowledge on common practices at
any time.

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for furnishing supervisors with mobile phones/pads
(monitoring tools) capable of handling the mobile application and website to be developed for
the Trolley Service Areas. All supervisors shall be able to communicate via two-way radio with
dispatchers and drivers.

Active drivers CANNOT be road supervisors while on driving duty. If a road supervisor has
been assigned to driving, a different road supervisor must take over the supervisory tasks.

ACCIDENT AND INCIDENT PROCEDURES. The CONTRACTOR shall develop, implement,
and maintain procedures to respond to all accidents, disturbances, passenger
injuries/fatalities, and any other service interruptions/failures. These shall be reported to the
CITY in accordance with the established performance measures herein.

All traffic accidents involving System vehicles, irrespective of injury, shall be immediately

Page 13 0f 20




15.

reported to the City of Miami Beach Police Department. The CONTRACTOR will advise such
agency of the accident and request a police unit to investigate the accident.

The CONTRACTOR operating a trolley vehicle shall give the CITY’s Transportation
Operations Supervisor immediate verbal and subsequent written notice of the following
events:

o A fatality, where an individual is confirmed dead within thirty (30) days of a Transit

accident, excluding suicides and deaths from ilinesses.

¢ Injuries requiring immediate medical attention away from the scene for one or more
individuals.

e Property damage to trolley vehicles, transit system vehicles other than trolleys, other
trolley System property or facilities, or any other property. The CITY’s Transportation
Operations Supervisor shall have discretion to investigate events resulting in property
damage less than $1,000.

e Evacuation of a trolley vehicle due toa I|fe safety event where there is |mm|nent danger

one (1) business day (24 hours) of the occurrence for all fatal acmdents and all injury accidents
which result in injuries to one (1) or more passengers, on the form entitied "Trolley Operator
Accident Report" which is set forth in the System Safety and Security Program Plan.

The CONTRACTOR shall assist the CITY in documenting accidents and incidents. Report
shall meet all applicable FDOT and F.A.C. Chapter 14-90 reporting requirements.

EMERGENCIES - NATURAL DISASTERS. In the event of an emergency or natural disaster,
the CITY may require the CONTRACTOR to make available, to the maximum extent possible,
transportation and communications services and facilities to assist the CITY in ameliorating
such incidents. Any such use of the trolley vehicles for emergency response purposes must
be pre-approved by the Office of Transportation of the CITY, and said approval must be
secured in writing. To the extent the CITY requires the CONTRACTOR to provide such
emergency services, the CONTRACTOR shall be relieved of the obligation to fulfill the duties
and responsibilities of operating the current or any future trolley operations which may be
established herein. Further, the CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to be paid reasonable
compensation for providing such emergency services and facilities, provided however, that
the amount of such compensation and time of its payment shall be mutually agreed upon by
the CONTRACTOR and the CITY prior to the conclusion of the emergency or disaster, or at
such other time as they may mutually agree upon.

Page 14 of 20




16.

17.

VEHICLE FACILITIES. Prior to signing an Agreement with the CONTRACTOR, the CITY
reserves the right to inspect the CONTRACTOR's maintenance facility. The facility shall have
features, including but not limited to:

a. A dispatch room and supervisor station;

b. Facility for maintenance of the vehicles;

c. Storage for the CONTRACTOR's vehicle maintenance equipment (including

cleaning supplies and spare parts);
d. Security for the Trolley vehicles.

EQUIPMENT. CONTRACTOR's vehicles shall meet all specifications set forth in Table 1 and
composite Figure 2a, 2b, 3a, and 3b attached hereto, for the high-floor trolley vehicles; all
specifications set forth in composite Table 2, attached hereto, for the fourteen (14) new
modified high-floor trolley vehicles; and all specifications set forth in composite Table 3 hereto,
for the low-floor trolley vehicles. Transit vehicles must meet the requirements of Florida
Administrative Code 14-90 (i.e. passenger door mirror height, etc) The System fleet must

al, state an | reqwrements as g@pplwable to_ :

18.

Vehicles will be delivered with special paint or decaling scheme for the Trolley Service Areas
(as designed by the CITY). The cost of such painting/decaling shall be borne by the
CONTRACTOR.

CLEANING. CONTRACTOR shall provide all labor and materials necessary to keep the
vehicles clean at all times. CONTRACTOR shall wash the exteriors and mop floors of the
vehicles, including support vehicles, twice weekly, and shall clean the interiors of the vehicles
daily by picking up all litter, sweeping the floor, and cleaning the windows if required.
CONTRACTOR shall clean all interior items including seats, handrails, and windows weekly
as to maintain a clean vehicle. CONTRACTOR shall perform a detailed interior clean at least
twice a month. During this clean, CONTRACTOR shall remove as many gums and stains as
possible from the interior of vehicle. The CONTRACTOR shall provide a monthly schedule of
the cleanings of the vehicles on the 1%t of every month. The CITY reserves the right to request,
in writing, the replacement of any vehicle, which in the Transportation Operation Supervisor's
reasonable discretion is in poor interior or exterior aesthetic condition. CONTRACTOR shall
complete a requested replacement within two (2) hours.

ALL operating vehicles shall be scented with products approved by the CITY (at least twice a
week). The interior passenger compartment shall be free of roaches and other insects or

Page 15 of 20




vermin as well as noxious odors from cleaning products. CONTRACTOR shall remove all
graffiti from the exterior and interior of the vehicles immediately or as soon as it is practical,
but no later than the start of the next day's service. If the graffiti is offensive or vulgar and
cannot be removed, that vehicle shall be taken out of service immediately and not be placed
back in service until the offensive graffiti is removed.

19. OPERATING RESPONSIBILITIES AND PROCEDURES.

A. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES. The CONTRACTOR shall provide written
procedures for operation of the Service (“Standard Operating Procedures”). Any
changes after award of Agreement must be approved by the CITY in advance. These
Standard Operating Procedures shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

1. Procedures for notifying CITY of service delays and interruptions;
2. A list of names and phone numbers of contact persons who can make
operating decisions and can be reached immediately;
3. Accident review procedures and Operator corrective processes;
4, Radlo check-in and coordination procedures for mamtammg vehlcle headways,
ures for GPS/P%J;
perator tra

for the Operator mlsconduct Special attentlon should be paid to an lncentlve
program for front line employees who provide excellent customer service.

12. Customer service guidelines, employee standards of conduct.

13. Supervision, with sufficient supervisory level personnel to respond to service
problems, monitor performance schedules and procedures, and enable
operators to communicate with the base office, during all Hours of Operation.

14. Drug and Alcohol Testing program pursuant to Section 440.102, Florida
Statutes. A description of this program shall be submitted upon execution of
this Agreement.

B. ADDITIONAL OPERATING PROCEDURES. The CONTRACTOR will observe all
safety rules and other requirements of regulatory bodies having jurisdiction over the
Service Area and operate the vehicles with the highest regard for all aspects of safety.

1. The CONTRACTOR will not use or allow the Vehicles to be used for any illegal
purpose.

2. The vehicles shall not be used for towing, pushing or any purpose other than
the transportation of passengers.

3. The CONTRACTOR shall not overload the vehicles beyond their specified

carrying capacity nor operate a vehicle in an unsafe manner.

Page 16 of 20




21.

4. No other use may be made of the vehicles dedicated to the CITY except as
specifically authorized in writing by the CITY.

5. All Vehicles shall operate with headlights and taillights turned on while in
service.

6. CITY will designate specific bus stops along the routes described
herein. Passengers shall be picked up and discharged only at these
designated bus stops. Four-way flashers shall be used whenever the vehicle
is stopped to load or unload passengers.

7. Service shall be provided to all orderly persons who pay the proper fare (if
applicable) and comply with passenger conduct rules and regulations
established by the CITY. The CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against
any passenger or prospective passenger because of race, color, national
origin, sex, age, disability, religion, income or familial status. Additionally,
CONTRACTOR shall comply with City of Miami Beach Human Rights
Ordinance, codified in Chapter 62 of the City Code, as may be amended from
time to tlme prohlbltlng dlscrlmmatlon in employment housmg, public

lile boarding, or m%éverse

e aSS|sta*:fe to a

t vehicle be found to fail to caﬁply with
the specmcatlons mcluded herein, the CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for performing
modifications to the vehicle until acceptable, and within (5) business days after notified in
writing by the CITY.

FINES OR OTHER CHARGES. If the fines or other charges for which the CONTRACTOR is
responsible are levied, assessed, charged or imposed against the CITY, the CITY will notify
the CONTRACTOR in writing of this fact. The CITY may pay any fine or their charge, whether
levied, assessed, charged, or imposed against the CITY for the CONTRACTOR. In the event
payment is made by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR will reimburse the CITY within seven (7)
calendar days after receipt of an invoice. Failure to make such reimbursement when due may,
at the option of the CITY, be deemed a default under the Agreement or be recouped from any
payments due to the CONTRACTOR.

The CONTRACTOR shall be liable for any penalties imposed on the CITY by local, state, and
federal agencies due to the CONTRACTOR's failure to obtain the proper vehicle licenses or
maintain vehicles in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations. In addition, the
CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for fees listed in Exhibit C “Performance Penalties” as
applicable. Services shall be managed by the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the
guidelines and parameters established herein and the attachments hereto.

Page 17 of 20




22. REPAIRS

A. GENERAL REPAIRS. CONTRACTOR shall provide as required all general repairs to
vehicles provided by this Agreement. This includes replacement of items that are or
appear to be worn out.

B. MECHANICAL AND BODY REPAIRS. Within two (2) days (unless parts have to be
ordered) of learning of damage or the need for any repairs, the CONTRACTOR will
complete or cause to have completed all mechanical repairs found necessary to maintain
the function of all components and features of the vehicles unless otherwise directed in
writing by the CITY.

1. Body and frame repairs, inclusive of necessary painting, will be inspected and
certified in writing as completed by the garage performing the work prior to returning
the vehicle to service.

2. Minor body damage repairs shall be repaired as soon as possible, but not to exceed
two (2) weeks, subject to the availability of OEM parts when needed.

3. Major body damage shall be repaired before returning the vehicle to service, not to
exceed five (5) weeks out of service, subject to the availability of OEM parts when

: iems sh all mclude le
tion or %’é other rde

Superwsor of the CITY. Said monthly reports shall be submlt‘ted no later than the 15" calendar
day of the following month, as part of CONTRACTOR'S invoices for payment. Monthly report
figures shall coincide with daily trip sheet totals for the month and shall be broken down on a
weekly basis (from Sunday to Saturday). The CONTRACTOR shall certify as accurate all
information given to the CITY.

24. DAILY RECORDS/REPORTS.

a) Telephone/E-mail Report: The CITY shall be notified via e-mail or via phone, promptly
followed by an e-mail to the CITY’s Transportation Operations Supervisor, as to any
change of vehicle and/or driver, special runs, interruption of service due to inclement
weather, out-of-service vehicles, emergencies and accidents. Field supervisors,
dispatchers and general managers shall provide immediate notice to the Transportation
Operations Supervisor of the CITY after any of the above mentioned events.

b) Upon notifying the CITY of an interruption in service due to any of the above mentioned
events, the CONTRACTOR'’s manager or field supervisor shall notify the CITY in
writing, via e-mail to the CITY’s Transportation Operations Supervisor. CONTRACTOR
shall report time and date vehicle went in/out of service.

c) Daily driver logs will be used by each shift of operators, a copy of which is to be
submitted to the CITY on a weekly basis. The log is the source document for use in
determining the total miles, number of passengers (manually counted) and passenger

Page 18 0f 20



categories. Missed miles and missed trips will be determined from the log by comparing
actual daily miles entered into the log against predetermined daily total miles for each
vehicle.

d) Daily dispatcher logs shall include, but not be limited to, the following information:
number of incoming calls, type of information requested (restaurants, shops,
entertainment, fares, schedule, stop locations, etc.).

e) Fare box revenue (if applicable) shall be recorded daily and a copy submitted to the
CITY with the Monthly Summary Report.

25. MONTHLY SUMMARY REPORTS. The CONTRACTOR shall prepare and submit to the
Transportation Operations Supervisor of the CITY a monthly summary report within fifteen
(15) calendar days after the end of the operating month, which shall be submitted along with
CONTRACTOR'S invoices for payment (as one of the required documents thereto). Monthly
Summary Reports shall include, but not be limited to:

a) Vehicle Total service hours and Miles: Monthly report figures shall coincide with daily
trip sheet totals for the month, by Route.
otal Rldershlp' Mon hly totals of the nuj

=g zali*ether CITY-ownediequipment.

h) General Summary all other issues, evaluations, suggestions for improvements.

i) Pass and Ticket Sales Report (if apphcable) number of tickets and passes sold by each
vendor over the last month.

j) Reports for the Trolley Circulator Service shall be detailed by day and tabulated for the
month.

k) The Summary Report shall also include a recap of the service, summary statistics for
current month, year-to-date, same month last year (when applicable) and percent
change from last year for total system (if applicable). Spreadsheet type graph(s) of
trends in ridership, passengers per vehicle hour, and service quality measures shall be
developed. It shall also include problems with service/personnel/accidents, and
solutions proposed for the problems.

26. YEARLY SUMMARY REPORTS. Yearly Summary Report for Trolley Circulator Service shall
include, but not be limited to, miles, hours, passengers and costs itemized by month for each
service, including fare box collections (if applicable).

27. SUBMISSION OF INVOICES. Invoices and supporting documents for Services (or portions
thereof) satisfactorily rendered for the previous month, shall be submitted by the 15" day of
each month to the Transportation Department (Attention: Transportation Operations
Supervisor), 1688 Meridian Avenue, suite #801, Miami Beach, FL 33139, unless changed by

Page 19 of 20




notice in writing by the CITY. Upon verification of the accuracy and completeness of the
invoice and supporting documentation by the Transportation Operations Supervisor, the
invoice shall be forwarded for payment approval to the CITY.

a)

b)

Itemized monthly invoice. The CONTRACTOR shall submit, with the Monthly Summary
Report, an itemized monthly invoice to the CITY for the Services, or portions thereof,
rendered during the reporting period. Both the monthly invoice and the summary report
shall be received by the 15" day of the subsequent month. The itemized invoice shall
follow a format approved by the CITY.

Net amount due. The charge for trolley service minus the time scheduled vehicles were
out of service shall be submitted as the amount due the CONTRACTOR. The CITY
imposed Performance Penalties, if any, shall be deducted from this amount.

Debits and credits. The itemized invoice shall be supported by documents (in excel and

pdf format as approved by the CITY previous to launch date) the documents shall
include corresponding service hours, ridership, service miles, vehicle IDs as may be
required by the CITY to establish that the amounts are allowable. Debits and credits
shall be itemized so that the total reqwred has an understandable base. Debits would

'clude actual

Page 20 of 20

¢
|
i
i
i



Table 2. Equipment and Services Specifications New High-Floor/Kneeling Vehicles

Item Specifications
Required Equipment
Mak Supreme Corporation Modified Kneeling or approved equal at the City's
axe sole discretion
Vehicle Type (29 Feet) Rubber Tire Trolley (Villager Trolley/Classic American) or

approved equal at the City's sole discretion

Number of vehicles required

Fourteen (14)

Capacity

Minimum 20 passengers

Power/fuel type

Diesel

Accessibility

Must meet requirements set forth by the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA)

Reliability Standards

Any vehicle provided by this contract must not be older than 2016 models.
Exception to this standard is addition of used 2013 vehicle as part of
Amendment No. 7 and used 2006 high-floor trolley vehicle as part of the
Amendment No. 8.

Vehicle Amenities (applies
to all vehicles including
spares)

Properly functioning air conditioning, driver seatbelts, co-pilot seat, bicycle
racks, cow catcher, rear lift, Recaro driver seat, safety equipment, 21x21
map frame or similar size as appropriate and hold-four brochure holder,
modesty panel, pull cords, interior signhage (i.e. no eating or drinking, trolley
ID and marquee), exterior digital destination signs (marquees) on front, sides
and rear of vehicles and leather straps. Low steps (8” or less in height).
Kneeling suspension. Floor plan to be approved at the City’s sole discretion.

Radio Communication and
Equipment (applies to all
vehicles including spares)

Fixed two-way radios for driver/dispatch communications and video
surveillance system with capabilities of live feed, recording audio and
video and storing recorded data for a minimum of three (3) weeks.

Advertising on Vehicles

The City will be responsible to sell and install advertising on the interior and
exterior of the vehicles at its sole discretion. The cost for production will be
borne by the City and all revenues for advertising will be retained by the City.
Vehicles must come furnished with roof Ad space (framing) tilted in such
position that is easily viewed by the passengers.

Hours of Operation, Frequency, Routes, Fare

Daily

6:00 AM to 12:00 AM, Monday through Saturday (18 hours a day) and 8:00
AM to 12:00 AM on Sunday (16 hours)

Yearly

6466 hours/trolley/year

Frequency of trips

15 minute headways for North Beach Loop and Middle Beach Loop, 17
minute headways for Collins Express

Duration of trips

Depending on route

Number of Routes

One (1) North Beach Loop, one (1) Collins Express, one (1) Middle
Beach Loop, one (1) South Beach Loop. Additional routes at the City’s
sole discretion.

Fares

Free




